

22-484-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ARKANSAS TEACHERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM, WEST VIRGINIA INVESTMENT
MANAGEMENT BOARD, PLUMBERS AND PIPEFITTERS PENSION GROUP,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

PURSUANT TO MARCH 9, 2022 ORDER GRANTING PERMISSION TO APPEAL
FROM AN ORDER GRANTING CERTIFICATION OF CLASS BY THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
MASTER FILE No. 1:10 Civ. 03461 (PAC)
THE HONORABLE PAUL A. CROTTY

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Cory L. Andrews
John M. Masslon II
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Lyle Roberts
George Anhang
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
401 9th Street, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 508-8000

William Marsh
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
2828 N. Harwood St., Suite 1800
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 271-5777

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

PENSION FUNDS, ILENE RICHMAN, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated, PABLO ELIZONDO, THOMAS DRAFT, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The district court’s application of <i>Goldman</i> defeats the legal principles <i>Goldman</i> serves.	3
A. <i>Goldman</i> introduced “new ideas” to help courts and litigants assess price impact and the applicability of the <i>Basic</i> presumption.	3
B. The district court applied <i>Goldman</i> in a way that all but guarantees a finding of price impact and strips a defendant of the ability to rebut the <i>Basic</i> presumption.	6
C. The district court applied <i>Goldman</i> in a way that implicitly creates affirmative disclosure duties that this Court has rejected.	10
II. The district court’s application of <i>Goldman</i> defeats the public-policy considerations <i>Goldman</i> serves.	13
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>In re Advanta Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 1999)	21
<i>In re Allstate Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 966 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2020)	5, 11
<i>Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys. v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 11 F.4th 138 (2d Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	3, 4, 6, 9
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	20
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	1
<i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1800 (2018).....	1
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014)	12
<i>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Tr. of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greenberg v. Crossroads Sys., Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	3, 4
<i>Harrison v. Rubenstein</i> , 2007 WL 582955 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2007)	12

IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co., Inc.,
818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2014)11

Local 703, I.B. of T. Grocery and Food Emps. Welfare Fund v. Regions Fin. Corp.,
762 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2014)11

In re Marriott Int’l, Inc.,
31 F.4th 898 (4th Cir. 2022)19

Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....20

Plumber & Steamfitters Local 773 Pension Fund v. Danske Bank A/S,
11 F.4th 90 (2d Cir. 2021)12

Schleicher v. Wendt,
618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)4, 5, 10, 16

Singh v. Schikan,
106 F. Supp. 3d 439 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)11

Solow v. Citigroup, Inc.,
2012 WL 1813277 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2012)11

Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta,
552 U.S. 148 (2008).....16

In re Vivendi, S.A. Secs. Litig.,
838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)4, 10, 11

Waggoner v. Barclays PLC,
875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017)10

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amanda M. Rose, *A Response to Calls for SEC-Mandated ESG Disclosure*, 98 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1821 (2021).....16, 19

Caitlin Reilly, *Securities Exchanges Report Growing Investor Demand for ESG Disclosure*, CQ Roll Call (July 17, 2020).....16

David Wilson and Jurgita Ashley, *Class Certification in Long-Running Securities-Fraud Suit a Cautionary Tale for Public ESG Pronouncements*, WLF Legal Pulse (Jan. 6, 2022)18

Doug Greene, et al., *Private Securities Litigation: Making the 1995 Reform Act’s “Safe Harbor” Safer*, WLF Working Paper (Nov. 16, 2018)1

Elisa Mendoza & Jeffrey Lubitz, *Event-Driven Securities Litigation: The New Driver in Class Action Growth Institutional Shareholder Services* (Dec. 2020).....15

Emily Strauss, *Is Everything Securities Fraud?* U.C. Irvine L. Rev. (forthcoming)15

Keith Blackman, et al., *Generic ESG Statements Remain Under Fire: Class Certification Granted for the Third Time as the Saga of the Goldman Sachs Securities Litigation Continues*, National Law Review (Dec. 15, 2021)18

Kevin S. Haerberle & M. Todd Henderson, *A New Market-Based Approach to Securities Law*, 85 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1313 (2018)17

Lisa M. Fairfax, *Easier Said Than Done? A Corporate Law Theory for Actualizing Social Responsibility Rhetoric*, 59 Fla. L. Rev. 771, (2007)14

Mussie Tessema et al., *Analysis of Corporate Value Statements: An Empirical Study*, 10 Int. J. Corp. Governance 149 (2019)14

Note, *Congress, the Supreme Court, and the Rise of Securities-Fraud Class Actions*, 132 Harv. L. Rev. 1067 (2019).....9, 17, 20

Rachel Goldman et al., *More Focus on ESG Means More Scrutiny, Litigation and Enforcement, Too*, Corporate Compliance Insights (Mar. 1, 2022)18

Richard Vanderford, *SEC Climate Disclosure Proposal Looms as Litigation Risk*, Wall St. J. (March 26, 2022).....19, 20

Subodh Mishra, *ESG as the Driving Factor in Multi-Country Class Action Cases*, Harvard Law School Forum on Corporate Governance (Oct. 7, 2021)17

Thomas L. Hazen, *Social Issues in the Spotlight: The Increasing Need to Improve Publicly-Held Companies’ CSR and ESG Disclosures*, 23 U. Pa. J. Bus. L. 740 (2020-2021)16

Virginia Harper Ho, *Modernizing ESG Disclosure*, 2022 U. Ill. L. Rev. 277 (2022)19
